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LIe ACTS 

OF THE 

STATE OF MAINE , 

J?ASSED BY THE 

)?ITlILISIIED ..... GItEEABLy :rO THE RESOJ.VB Oil THE 23th OE JUNE, 1320, 

It'RlNTlm BY ,!'l!O~IAS TODD ........ ,PllIN1'ER 1'0 THe STA'!'E, 

182(t 



tAXES. H)SS 

upon the duties of his office on the second rrues'" 
day of September next. And if it shall appear, 
upon examination of the returns aforesaid of the provision ill CrriC 

, of no choIce. 

votes in said District, that no person has a ma-
jority thereof, the same proceedings shall be had, 
as are by law provided in other cases of vacancy, 
in the office of Register of Deeds, in the several 
counties of the State, 

SE C T, 2, Be it further enacted, That' the 
person chosen under the provisions of this Act, 
as Register of Deeds, for the District aforesaid, 
shall be subject to the same fules, duties, l'equi-
sitions and liabilities incident by law to Registers Power. & dul,., 

of Deeds, in the several counties; and fOf fe:" ofSuch Register. 

cording all Deeds or other. instruments, propef 
to be registered in his office, shall receive the 
same fees, as are authorized by law for Registers 
of Deeds, in the several counties of the State, 

[.flppt'O,ved by the Governor, March 6, 1826,] 

CHAPTER CCCXXXVII. 

AN ACT additional to "An Act concerning the assessment and 
collection of Taxes." 

SECT,!. BE it enacted by the Senate and 
House of Representatives, in Legislature asse1rt­
bled, That the Assessors of towns, plantations, 
parishes and religious societies, shall not here-
after be made responsible for the assessment of Assessor>:!o he 

t l ' h th b I'd liable for person any ax w HC eyare y aw reqmre to assess; 01 faithfulIlC". 

b h I, b'l' 'f h II I I '1 ' I Dilly In a.-se",n" ut tela I Ity, I any, s a rest so e y Wit 1 sal( taxe; required h:~ 
towns, plantations, parishes and religious socie- law. . 

ties; and the Assessors shall be responsible only 
for their own personal faithfulness and integrity. 

SECT. 2. Be it further enacted, That it shall 
be the duty of Assessors to make a fecord of 
their assessment, and of the invoice and valua- Record of a'iC'" 

t ' ii, h' hit h II I b mellt & valuation IOn lorn w Ie SUC I assessmen s a lave een to he deposited 

d d b fi ' tl t . tt d t tl in ofliee 01 assess­rna e, an e 01 e Ie axes are comlnl e 0 Ie sorsortownclcrk 

proper officer for collection, deposit the same, 01.' 

a. copy thereof, i.n the Assessor's office, when any 



'fAXES. 

such is kept, otherwise with the town- Ciel'K,\HLIt 
,""hom it shall remain for the purpose of affording 
to all persons interested an opportunity for exam­
ining and correcting any error that may have 
happened in the assessment of any tax; and it 
shall not be necessary to deposit any other l'ecord 
or copy of the invoice and valuation, or of their 
assessment with the town clerk, or any other 
person whatever. And any place where the As­
sessors usually meet to transact business, or keep 
their papers or books, shall be considered their 
office for the purposes aforesaid. . _ 

BE (J T. 3. Be it jtt1,the1' enacted, That when 
any A'ssessors, after having cO}llpleted the assess­
ment of any tax, shall discover that they have, 
through accident or mistake, omitted any polls or 
estate liable to be assessed, they may, during the 

~uppJcmontlrJ term for which they were elected, by a supple~ 
~s:~:::.;~n::, c'::;; ment to the invoice or valuation, and to the list 
of omission, &c. 

of assessments, assess such polls and estates, 
their prol)ortion of such tax, according to the 
principles on which such assessment was made, 
certifying that the same were omitted by mistake 
or accident; and such supplemental list of' as'" 
sessments shall be commited to the collector, 
with a certificate under the hands of the Asses­
sors, or a major part of them, stating that such 
taxes were omitted in the list previously com­
mitted to him, and that the powers contained in 
their previous warrant, (specifying the date thel'e~ 
of,) are extended to such supplemental list. And 
the collector shall have the same power in col­
lecting such taxes, that he may have in collecting 

',~~'!ut;~ccJ~l1eclioll those contained in the original list committed to 
him: and he shall be subject to the same liabili­
ties that he is subject to in collecting other taxes; 
And all assessments shall be valid, notwithstand~ 
ing that by such supplemental invoice or assess~ 
ment, the whole amount thereof shall exceed the 
sums to be assessed, by more than five per cent. ; 
and notwithstanding that it may alter the propor~ 
tion of the tax allowed by law to be assessed on 
the polls. 



'fAXES. 1085 

S:iWT. 4. Be it further enacted, That when 
the Asse~s~:>rs of a~ly town, p~antation? parish, W· 
other relIgIOUS SOCiety, shall, m assessmg any tax Ass,\,menlE!alid 

• " notlYlth$tandlllg 

contmue t? assess any real estate to the person ;I~~~~:u~fe~c~~: 
to whom 1t was last assessed, such assessment tice be given by 

shall be valid, notwithstanding that the ownership oWI:er,&c. 

or occupancy of such estate may have since been . 
changed; unless previous to the making of such 
assessment the owner 01' occupant, to whom the 
same was assessed in the last preceding assess~ 
ment, shall give to the assessors, 01' one of them, 
notice, stating the time when he ceased to be 
owner or occupant of such estate, and the name 
of the person to whom the same was tl'ansferred 
01' surrendered. And any tenant in common or Tenant in Co?,~ 

, moo to he conSl(l~ 

joint tenant of a freehold or other estate real or ~~e~le:t~li~ o~~;~~; 
personal may be considered the sole owner for for taxation. 

the purpose of taxation, unless he shall make 
known to the assessors the amount and kind of 
interest he has in such estate. 

SECT. 5. Be it fHrther enacted, That any 
town, plantation, parish, or religious society, that 
shall appoint the~r treasur~r, collector of taxes, Towns, parishes, 

may at any meetlllIT at whiCh they shall vote to &c.nmyagreeuj, a on '-l.hatements fur 

raise any tax aO'ree not only uI)on the abate- p,~)'ment. at cer-
, /j , tam pen ods to 

ments to be made to I)ersons who shall voluntari- (rc;lSurer,wh~n 
ly pay their taxes to the collector at certain 
periods; but likewise the periods at which any 
person by so paying his taxes may be entitled to 

collector; 

such abatement. And a notification of such vote mo~e of givlIlg 
notIce thereot. 

being posted up in one or more public places 
within said town, shall be sufficient in liell of 
posting up a copy of the fifty-seventh section of 
the Act to \vhich this is in addition. And when 
any town or other corporation aforesaid, shall 
not agree upon any abatements to be made as 
aforesaid, it shall not be necessary to post up a 
copy of said fifty-seventh section as prescribed 
in said Act. 

SE CT. 6. Be it fttTthel' enacted, That all Powers oftrensu. 

the powers granted to treasurers who are appoint- :~;,a~d~(I~~;ector 
.ed collectors of taxes, shall be extended till the l~~~~~~i'~,:eol 

4! 



1,086 TAXES, 

collection of any tax, that shall have been cern") 
mitted to them, shall be completed, notwithstand'~ 
ing that the year for which they were appointed 
may have previously elapsed. ,And any such 
treasurer may allow as a comp~nsation to the 
officer who shall leave any summons as prescribed 
in the sixty-first section of an Act to which this 
is in addition, the twenty cents prescribed by 

" t' f said Act to be llaid into the treasury for every 
t..i ompcusa 1011 or 
service of ,UIIl- such summons or such reasonable llart thereof 
m~L ' , 

as shall be agreed upon between such treasurer 
and officer. 

SECT. 7. Be it jtt1,the1' enacted, That the 
Trea,urers of Selectmen of towns and the assessors of planta-
towns, &c.may be • • , 

l'c9uired to gll'e hons nlay reqUIre the treasurer of such town or boud; , 

plantation to give bonds with sufficient surety or 
sureties to the satisfaction of such Selectmen or 
assessors, fOl' the faithful performance of the 
duties of his office; and if said treasurers shall 
neglect or refuse to give such bond, it shall be 
taken as a refusal to accept such office, and such 

proceedinGs in to,"vn Ot" plantati.on shall proceed to make a new 
t:asc of rclusal. 

choice as in the case of a vacancy in said office: 
Treasnrer to ren- And it shall he the duty of every such treasurer 
der account. 

to render an account of the state of the finances 
of his town or plantation, and exhibit all the 
books and accounts appertaining to his office to 
the Selectmen of his town, or assessors of his 
plantation, as often as once in three months, if 
requested, and to any committee appointed by 
such town or plantation for the purpose, whenever 
they shall require it. 

SECT. 8. Be it jtwther' enacted, That the 
Notice"of sale for notice of sale requi~"ed by the thirtieth section of 
~~I~iiili~3:' tobe the Act concerning the assessment and collection 

of taxes, to be published in the public newspapers 
three weeks successively shall be so published, 
three months prior to the time of such sale. And 

:f~lr~,::~;lo~~~;~: it shall be the duty of the collector to record and 
re,idel!ts, return to the treasurer of the same town or plan-

tation, for which such collector is chosen, his par­
ticular doings in the sale of unimproved lands of 



TOWN OFFICERS, 

non-resident proprietors, or improved lands of 
proprietors living out of the State, for the taxes 
thereon, within thirty days after the sale thereof, 
as aforesaid. And in all cases, where the pur~ 
chaser of any land sold for taxes shall not live in, 

1087 

or shall remove from, the town in which such illode ofredemp. 
•• • tion of lauds sold 

laI~d IS sItuated, It shall be lawful fo~' t~e pro- f~~~t~:::,.iJl cer. 

pnetor or o,"vner of such land to depOSIt WIth the . 
treasurer of such town ,or plantation the sum re­
quired by law to redeem the land thus sold; and 
thereupon such sale shall become void and the 
purchaser shall be holden to execute to the pro­
prietor a deeq of release of the same. And said 
treasurer's receipt or certificate of the payment 
to him of a sufficient sum to redeem the lands of 
any non-resident proprietor, so sold, shall be suf­
ficient evideI).ce of such payment and redemption. 
And said treasurer shall be holden to pay over to 
such purchaser On demand the sum deposited 
with him as aforesaid. And the proprietor, mak-
ing such payment, shall also pay such treasurer 
fifty cents for his trouble. 

[Approved by the GoVe1'1Wl', ;March 6, 1826.] 
. , . 

CHAPTER CCCXXXVIII. 

AN ACT providibg for the organization of towns destitute of 
Town Officers. 

BE it enacted by the Senate and House of 
Rep1'esentatives, in Legislattwe assem,bled, That 
in any town, not organized by the choice of town Fisrt meeting 01 

ffi · h' b ncwtowns how o lcers, or m any town w ,lCh may have een so called. 

organized, but shall be destitute of town officers, 
qualified to call town meetings, any Justice of 
the' Peace, for the county in which such town 
shall be, may, on application, made to him in 
writing, by five or more of the inhabitants of such 
town,qualified to vote in town affairs, issue his 
warrant, to some one of such applicants, direct­
ing him, that, in manner by law prescribed for 
notifying town meetings, he notify the inhabitants 


